

AWARD
BEFORE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT
DATED 14.05.2022
HELD AT JHARKHAND HIGH COURT, RANCHI.

(Organized by High Court Legal Services Committee under section 19, Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act).

M.A. No. 288 of 2013

Petitioners/ Appellants:- 1. Budhon Yadav
2. Renu Kumari @ Nunni
Versus
Respondents/O.Ps :- 1.Md. Yunus
2. New Indra Assurance Co. Ltd. C.R. Avenue, Kolkata

Present :-

Name of Hon'ble Judge:- **HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

Name of Advocate Member:- **Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, S.C.-IV**

....

For the Appellants : Md. Sajid Yunus, Adv.
For the Respondents : Mr. Alok Lal, Adv.

AWARD

The matter is taken up in National Lok Adalat in physical mode.

Both the parties are agreed to resolve their dispute in JHALSA, Ranchi.

The accident is of the year 2003 and a meager amount of Rs.1,12,000/- has only paid to the claimants.

In view of the agreement of the learned counsel for the appellants and the official of Insurance Company, the matter is referred to the JHALSA, Ranchi.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Secretary, JHALSA, Ranchi, on 10.06.2022 at 11:00 a.m., who will try to explore the possibility of settlement of dispute.

.....
Sign. of Hon'ble Judge

.....
Sign. of Advocate Member

(Seal of the Committee)